Series 7000 Railroad, Standard
Bore Flanged Ball Valves
Series 7150RR, 7300RR & 730SRR
3" – 6" (DN 50 – 150) Class 150 & 3" (DN 50)
Class 300
Installation, Maintenance and
Operating Instructions
IM

7        EXPLODED VIEW - VALVE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
8        EXPLODED VIEW - INSERT FIELD WRENCH. . . . . . 9
9        HOW TO ORDER 7000 SERIES RAILROAD
           VALVES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS FIRST!
These instructions provide information about safe handling and operation of the valve.
If you require additional assistance, please contact the manufacturer or manufacturer's representative.
Addresses and phone numbers are printed on the back cover.
See also www.metso.com/valves for the latest documentation.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
Subject to change without notice.
All trademarks are property of their respective owners.
IMO-R27 3
1            GENERAL
1.1        Scope of the Manual
This instruction manual contains important information
regarding the installation, maintenance and
troubleshooting of Jamesbury® 3" – 6" (DN 50 – 150) Series
7150RR and 3" (DN 50) Series 7300RR and 730SRR
Standard Bore Flanged Ball Valves for railroad service.
Please read the instructions carefully and save them for
future reference.
1.2        Valve Markings
The valve has an identifications plate attached to the
pipeline flange (See Figure 1).
Identification plate markings:
1.    Ball/Stem material
2.    Valve catalog code
3.   Seat Material
4.    Body Material
5.    Maximum operating pressure
6.    Maximum/minimum shut-off pressure/temperature
7.    Approvals/Special Service marking
8.   Model
9.   Assembly date
1.3     Safety Precautions
WARNING:
AS THE USE OF THE VALVE IS APPLICATION SPECIFIC, A NUMBER OF
FACTORS SHOULD BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT WHEN SELECTING A
VALVE FOR A GIVEN APPLICATION. THEREFORE, SOME OF THE
SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE VALVES ARE USED ARE OUTSIDE THE
SCOPE OF THIS MANUAL.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE USE, APPLICATION
OR COMPATIBILITY OF THE VALVE WITH THE INTENDED SERVICE,
CONTACT METSO FOR MORE INFORMATION.
Figure 1   Identification plate
WARNING:
DO NOT EXCEED THE VALVE PERFORMANCE LIMITATIONS!
EXCEEDING THE PRESSURE OR TEMPERATURE LIMITATIONS MARKED
ON THE VALVE IDENTIFICATION PLATE MAY CAUSE DAMAGE AND
LEAD TO UNCONTROLLED PRESSURE RELEASE. DAMAGE OR
PERSONAL INJURY MAY RESULT.
WARNING:
SEAT AND BODY RATINGS!
THE PRACTICAL AND SAFE USE OF THIS PRODUCT IS DETERMINED BY
BOTH THE SEAT AND BODY RATINGS. READ THE IDENTIFICATION
PLATE AND CHECK BOTH RATINGS. THIS PRODUCT IS AVAILABLE
WITH A VARIETY OF SEAT MATERIALS. SOME OF THE SEAT
MATERIALS HAVE PRESSURE RATINGS THAT ARE LESS THAN THE
BODY RATINGS. ALL OF THE BODY AND SEAT RATINGS ARE
DEPENDENT ON VALVE TYPE AND SIZE, SEAT MATERIAL, AND
TEMPERATURE. DO NOT EXCEED THESE RATINGS!
WARNING:
BEWARE OF BALL MOVEMENT!
KEEP HANDS, OTHER PARTS OF THE BODY, TOOLS AND OTHER
OBJECTS OUT OF THE OPEN FLOW PORT. LEAVE NO FOREIGN
OBJECTS INSIDE THE TANK CAR. WHEN THE VALVE IS ACTUATED, THE
BALL FUNCTIONS AS A CUTTING DEVICE. DISCONNECT ANY
PNEUMATIC SUPPLY LINES, ANY ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCES AND
MAKE SURE SPRINGS IN SPRING-RETURN ACTUATORS ARE IN THE
FULL EXTENDED/RELAXED STATE BEFORE PERFORMING ANY VALVE
MAINTENANCE. FAILURE TO DO THIS MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE OR
PERSONAL INJURY!

     Class 300                                           004 0847 60                                                           -                                                                         -
IMO-R27 11
HOW TO ORDER JAMESBURY 7000 SERIES RAILROAD VALVES
2. sign Valve Series & Style Size Range
7150 Standard Bore Class 150 3", 4", 6"
7300 Standard Bore Class 300 3"
730S Standard Bore Class 300 3"
1. sign Valve Size (Inch / mm)
INCHES 3", 4", 6"
DN 80, 100, 150
3 7150 RR 31 22 36 XTZ 1 A
1 2 3 6 74 5
3. sign Special Construction
RR Railroad Service
4. sign End Connection Construction Size Range
11
Raised Face
Non-Fire-tite
Non-trunnion
3", 4", 6" Class 150
3" Class 300
31 Raised Face
Fire-tite
Non-trunnion
3", 4", 6" Class 150
3" Class 300
5. sign Body Material Size Range
22 Carbon Steel (WCB) All
35 Alloy 20 (CN7M) Optional in all Sizes
36 Stainless Steel (CF8M) All
71 Monel® Optional in all Sizes
6. sign Ball & Stem Material Size Range
00** Same as body All (Carbon steel not available)
36 Stainless Steel (CF8M) All
71 Monel Optional in all Sizes
73 Hastelloy® Optional in all Sizes
7. sign Seat & Seal Material Size Range
XTZ Xreme All
TTT PTFE All
** Use code 00 when trim matches the body material
8. sign Bolts Nuts Application
1 ASTM A193 Gr B7 ASTM A194 Gr 2H Carbon Steel
Monel
2
ASTM A193 Gr B8, B8C,
B8M or B8T (Class 2)
ASTM A194 Gr 8B,
8CB, 8MB or 8TB, or
8FB
316 St. Stl.
Alloy 20
4
Monel Monel All NACE
All Cl2
5 ASTM A193 Gr B7M ASTM A194 Gr 2HM All NACE
9. sign Model
A Model A
12                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           IMO-R27
Metso Flow Control Inc.